

13-3573-CV

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

IN RE AUTOHOP LITIGATION

DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,
Plaintiff-Consolidated Defendant-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,

v.

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., ABC, INC.,
DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC.,
Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellants,

(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SCHOLARS

Scott G. Seidman
TONKON TORP LLP
888 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 1600
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 802-2021

(Caption Continued from Outside Cover)

THE FOX ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC., FOX TELEVISION HOLDINGS, INC.,
FOX CABLE NETWORK SERVICES, L.L.C.

Defendants,

CBS CORPORATION, NBC UNIVERSAL MEDIA, L.L.C.
SURVIVOR PRODUCTIONS LLC, CBS STUDIOS, INC.

Defendant-Counter-Claimants,

CBS BROADCASTING, INC.,

Counter-Claimant,

ECHOSTAR TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C.,

Counter-Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Court Should Reject Appellants’ Attempt to Restrict the Supreme Court’s Holding in *Sony* to the Technology Available in 1979. 3

II. The Court Should Reject the Appellants’ Arguments that Use of AutoHop and PTAT are Commercial Uses that Will Create Market Harm and Therefore Not Fair Use...... 5

A. The Purpose and Character of the Use is Noncommercial. . 7

B. PTAT and AutoHop have no adverse Effect on the Potential Market for the Copyrighted Work. 9

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 10, 13
<i>Fox Broad Co. v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , (9 th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Maxtone-Graham v. Burtchaell</i> , 803, F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Ringgold v. Black Entertainment Television, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 70 (2 nd Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Sega v. Accolade</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9 th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	passim
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. §107	5, 6
